For investments classified as fair value through other comprehensive income, a 3%
increase in the equity prices at the reporting date would have increased equity by the
amounts shown below. An equal change in the opposite direction would also decrease
equity by the amounts shown below.

 Effect on profit or loss/equity
 2023

GHS
2022
GHS

Equity 95,700 -

Interest rate risk

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the company’s interest-bearing financial
instruments was:

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities,
at FVTPL. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect
profit or loss.

  Carrying amounts
Fixed rate instruments 2023

GHS
2022
GHS

Bank overdraft (12,623,335) (10,866,198)
Loans and borrowings (17,117,042) (19,171,154)
Shareholder loan (1,212,500) -
 30,952,877 30,037,352

A change of 100 basis points in interest rate at the reporting date would have an
increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables in particular foreign currency rates remain constant.

Sensitivity analysis

88 DANNEX AYRTON STARWIN PLC 2023 Annual Report

 2023 2022
 100BP

Increase
100BP

Decrease
100BP

Increase
100BP

Decrease

Cash flow sensitivity
(GHS)

(309,529) 309,529 (300,374) 300,374

The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2022:

28.   CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

The Company had no commitments for capital expenditure at the reporting date and at
December 31 2022.

29.   CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

A labour suit filed by two plaintiffs contesting their summary dismissal and termination
of appointment respectively by the Defendant ("Starwin"- now DAS Plc). The case of
the plaintiffs is that their dismissal and termination of appointment by DAS Plc was
wrongful.

Apart from damages and cost, the second plaintiff is praying the Court to order DAS
Plc to pay the sum of GHS 21,069.

The suit is at the trial stage where the Plaintiffs have closed their case and the
Defendant is yet to open its defence. The suit has been adjourned to 26th, 27th and
28th February, 2024 for the Defendant to open its defence.

[…]

For investments classified as fair value through other comprehensive income, a 3%
increase in the equity prices at the reporting date would have increased equity by the
amounts shown below. An equal change in the opposite direction would also decrease
equity by the amounts shown below.

 Effect on profit or loss/equity
 2023

GHS
2022
GHS

Equity 95,700 -

Interest rate risk

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the company’s interest-bearing financial
instruments was:

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities,
at FVTPL. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect
profit or loss.

  Carrying amounts
Fixed rate instruments 2023

GHS
2022
GHS

Bank overdraft (12,623,335) (10,866,198)
Loans and borrowings (17,117,042) (19,171,154)
Shareholder loan (1,212,500) -
 30,952,877 30,037,352

A change of 100 basis points in interest rate at the reporting date would have an
increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables in particular foreign currency rates remain constant.

Sensitivity analysis

88 DANNEX AYRTON STARWIN PLC 2023 Annual Report

 2023 2022
 100BP

Increase
100BP

Decrease
100BP

Increase
100BP

Decrease

Cash flow sensitivity
(GHS)

(309,529) 309,529 (300,374) 300,374

The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2022:

28.   CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

The Company had no commitments for capital expenditure at the reporting date and at
December 31 2022.

29.   CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

A labour suit filed by two plaintiffs contesting their summary dismissal and termination
of appointment respectively by the Defendant ("Starwin"- now DAS Plc). The case of
the plaintiffs is that their dismissal and termination of appointment by DAS Plc was
wrongful.

Apart from damages and cost, the second plaintiff is praying the Court to order DAS
Plc to pay the sum of GHS 21,069.

The suit is at the trial stage where the Plaintiffs have closed their case and the
Defendant is yet to open its defence. The suit has been adjourned to 26th, 27th and
28th February, 2024 for the Defendant to open its defence.